Oct-07-04 05:14pm From-HBS&R	1978-341-0136 T-554 P.02/09 F-343			
RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET			
PATE	ENTS ONLY Docket No.: 3267.1003-001			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic	ce. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof			
Name of conveying party(ies)	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
1) NORBERT LESER 2) FAJEN KYNE 3) ROBERT MORGAN 4) CHRISTOPHER B. BARCLAY 5) EDWARD J. GAUDET	Name LIQUID MACHINES, INC. Internal Address.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) anached? [X] Yes [] No				
3 Nature of conveyance:	Street Address. 10 MAGUIRE ROAD			
[X] Assignment [] Merger	SUITE 110			
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: LEXINGTON State: MA ZIP. 02421			
[] Other Execution Date: 1) 07/07/04; 2) 08/17/04; 3) 08/17/04; 4) 08/17/04; 5) 08/25/04; 6) 09/02/04; 7) 08/25/04; 8) 08/17/04	- Additional name(s) & address(es) affached? [] Yes [X] No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/856,112 Additional numbers	В. Patent No.(s)			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved. [1]			
Name: MARY LOU WAKIMURA, ESQ.	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$ 40			
Internal Address:	Enclosed			
Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.	[X] Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380			
Street Address: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133	Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 08-0380			
City: Concord State MA ZIP: 01742-9133 Do not attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and film via facsimile. Aπach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via it.				
	T USE THIS SPACE			
8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
SEZ - T				
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.

PATENT REEL: 015231 FRAME: 0918

[8]

Oct-07-04 05:15pm From-HBS&R 1978-341-0136 T-554 P.03/09 F-343

ADDITIONAL NAMES OF CONVEYING PARTIES:

- 6) JAMES SCHOONMAKER
- 7) ARNOLD S. EPSTEIN
- 8) MICHAEL D. SMITH

lct-07-04 05:15pm From-HBS&R 1978-341-0136 T-554 P.04/09 F-343

Docket No. 3267.1003-001

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Norbert Leser, Fajen Kyne, Robert Morgan, Christopher B. Barclay, Edward J. Gaudet, James Schoonmaker, Arnold S. Epstein and Michael D. Smith, have invented a certain improvement in Computer Method and Apparatus for Managing Data Objects in a Distributed Context, described in an application for Patent,

[]	the specification of which is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1 53(b)) and design filings only);
[]	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application
[X]	the specification of which is United States Application No. 10/856,112, filed May 28, 2004;
[]	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [], which designates the United States of America;
[]	which was patented under United States Patent No. [].

WHEREAS, Liquid Machines, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 10 Maguire Road, Suite 110, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

Docket No. 3267.1003-001

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secute fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor's Signature:

Norbert Leser

State/Commonwealth

of Moine

County of Knox

On this day of July 2004, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Norbert Leser,

personally known to me, or

proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was

to be the person whose name was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

(print name)

My Commission expires 3 / 11 / 11

	Docket No. 3267.1003-001
Inventor's Signature:	
	Fajen Kyne
State/Commonwealth	
of MA	
County of $N(1, 2)$	<u>6666</u>
On thisday notary public, personally a	of, 20 07, before me, the undersigned opeared Fajen Kyne,
personally known to	me, or
proved to me throug	th satisfactory evidence of identification, which was
to be the person whose nan acknowledged that he/she	ne was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and signed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Pu JANIS M. RUSSO Notary Public (print name Commonwealth of Messachworts
	My Commission expires/
Inventor's Signature:	alleran
State/Commonwealth	Robert Morgan
of Mariach	52H3
County of Mindle	Aug Marie Control of the Control of
On this 124 day notary public, personally a	ppeared Robert Morgan, 20 54, before me, the undersigned
personally known to	o me, or
proved to me through	gh satisfactory evidence of identification, which was
to be the person whose nar acknowledged that he/she	ne was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and signed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public (print name) JANIS M. RUSSO Notary Public Cammonwealth of Massachusetts
	My Commission expires / / My Commission Expires November 13, 2009

	-4-		
		Docket No. 33	267.1003-001
Inventor's Signature:	lle		
	Christophe	r B. Barclay	
State/Commonwealth			
of Massidinalls			
County of Middesia			
On this day of notary public, personally appeared	1 Christopher B. Barclay	ol, before me, the un	ndersigned
personally known to me, o	г		
proved to me through satis	factory evidence of identif	ication, which was	
to be the person whose name was acknowledged that he/she signed	signed on the foregoing in the foregoing instrument a	strument in my presenc s his/her free act and de	e, and ed.
(SEAL) <	James	(print nam	JANIS M. RUSSO Notary Public Commonwealth of Messachusetts
My	Commission expires	/ / My Con	nmission Exgires November 18, 2009
Inventor's Signature:	-/ FTA \\ \\ \\		
	Edward	J. Gaudet	
State/Commonwealth			
of Massach = its			
County of Malacer			
On this day of notary public, personally appeare	d Edward J. Gaudet,	6.1., before me, the u	ndersigned
personally known to me, o	or		
proved to me through satis	sfactory evidence of identif	ication, which was	
to be the person whose name was acknowledged that he/she signed	s signed on the foregoing it the foregoing instrument a	nstrument in my presences is his/her free act and de	ee, and eed.
(SEAL)	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Notary Publ	JANIS M. RUSSO
<u> </u>		(print nat	Notary Public Communication of Massachuseus educate Explose November 13, 2009
М	y Commission expires	/ / My Cont	CHAIR CHAIRS MAINING IN AND A

	-5-				
	n /		Docket N	o. 3267.10	003-001
Inventor's Signature:	4/h				
State/Commonwealth	Ja	mes Schoonm	aker		
of Massachu	setts.				
County of Midd	. !				
	day of <u>September</u> ly appeared James Schoon m	, 20 <u>04</u> , naker,	before me, th	e undersig	gned
personally know	n to me, or				
proved to me the	rough satisfactory evidence o	of identification	i, which was EYS <u>Lift</u>	rsc	
to be the person whose acknowledged that he/s	name was signed on the fore she signed the foregoing inst	egoing instrume rument as his/h	ent in my pres er free act an	sence, and d deed.	
(SÉAL)	Tolothelice	the N	otary Public		Tabitha R. Croke
	(Tabitha RCI	oke op	rint name)	Commo	Notary Public
	My Commission exp		9111	Му	Commission Expires May 19, 2011
				 	
Inventor's Signature:	lent T.	A ald C Eng	toin		
State/Commonwealth		Arnold S. Eps	tein		
of Massachu	2112				
County of Mide	41-1-4				
On this	day of	, 20 <u>०५</u> , ein,	before me, th	he undersi	gned
personally know	vn to me, or				
proved to me th	rough satisfactory evidence (of identification	n, which was		
to be the person whose acknowledged that he/	name was signed on the for she signed the foregoing inst	egoing instrum trument as his/l	ent in my pre ner free act ar	sence, and id deed.	L
(SEAL)		N	otary Public		
		(I	orint name)		JANIS M. RUSSO Notary Public
	My Commission exp	oires/_	/		Commonwealth of Massachuse Massion Expires November 13, 200

Docket	N_{α}	3767	1003.	_001
LJOCKEL	ING.	3207.	TAGO	-VVI

Inventor's Signature:	Vai DS-t	}		
_	Michae	l D. Smith		
State/Commonwealth				
of Massach	<u>z# , z z </u>			
County of Middle	3-12			
On thisd notary public, personally	ay of, 20 appeared Michael D. Smith,) <u>ン</u> 牛, before me, th	e undersigne	ed
personally known	to me, or			
proved to me thro	ugh satisfactory evidence of ident	ification, which was		
to be the person whose n acknowledged that he/sh	ame was signed on the foregoing as signed the foregoing instrument	instrument in my pres as his/her free act and	ence, and I deed.	
(SEAL)	Experience There	Notary Public		JANIS M. RUSSO
		(print name)		Motory Public
	My Commission expires		My Commit	solon Empires Horrorcher 12, 2

@PFDesktop\~ODMA/MHODMA/HBSR05,iManage,482226;1

RECORDED: 10/07/2004